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 Gross Non-Tax Net Net Tax Cumulative
 Expenditures Revenue Totals Levy % Increase/

decrease
2017 TAXATION LEVIED $108,095,600 $17,626,600 $90,469,000

2018 BASE BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS Net % 3,168,900         3.50% 1,062,600                   (2,106,300)                3,168,900               93,637,900              3.50%

2018 MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS Net % (343,400)           -0.38% (38,600)                       304,800                     (343,400)                93,294,500              3.12%

2018 OPERATING ISSUES TO BE APPROVED

Category 1 Legislated, Committed,  Health and Safety Issues Net % 1,072,000         1.19%

1-01 Finance - Tax Adjustments - Commercial / Industrial / Multi Residential 2,000,000                   1,500,000                  500,000                  93,794,500              3.68%

1-02 Finance - Asset Management Planning Update 150,000                      150,000                     -                             93,794,500              3.68%

1-03 Engineering - OSIM - Bi-Annual Bridge Inspections 35,000                        -                                35,000                    93,829,500              3.71%

1-04 Operations - Railway Safety Audit
 30,000                        -                                30,000                    93,859,500              3.75%

1-05 Operations - Traffic Data Collection - AADT 10,000                        -                                10,000                    93,869,500              3.76%

1-06 Operations - Traffic Sign Inventory 35,000                        -                                35,000                    93,904,500              3.80%

1-07 Environmental Services - Thurlow Landfill Reporting 22,000                        -                                22,000                    93,926,500              3.82%

1-08 Environmental Services - Environmental Consultant & Legal Fees 440,000                      -                                440,000                  94,366,500              4.31%

Category 2 User Fees / Non-Tax Revenue Issues Net % -                        0.00%

Category 3 Maintain Service levels/Capital maintenance Net % -                        0.00%

3-01 Transportation - Roads Need Study 30,000                        30,000                       -                             94,366,500              4.31%

MAINTAIN EXISTING SERVICE LEVELS 94,366,500              4.31%

Category 4 Legal / Staffing Issues Net % 266,800            0.29%

4-01 Corporate Services - Senior Project Supervisor Information Systems. 53,000                        -                                53,000                    94,419,500$            4.37%

4-02 Corporate Services - IT Standby Pay 15,000                        -                                15,000                    94,434,500              4.38%

4-03 Engineering - Entry Level Engineer 41,500                        -                                41,500                    94,476,000              4.43%

4-04 Transportation / Environmental - Customer Service Representative 25,700                        -                                25,700                    94,501,700              4.46%

4-05 Recreation - QSWC Building Maintenance 35,600                        -                                35,600                    94,537,300              4.50%

2018 OPERATING BUDGET ISSUES

Issues Summary
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4-06 Recreation - Glanmore - Full-time Exhibit Coordinator 34,500                        -                                34,500                    94,571,800              4.54%

4-07 Operations - Parks Equipment Operator 19,200                        -                                19,200                    94,591,000              4.56%

4-08 Economic Development - Downtown Development Coordinator 25,000                        -                                25,000                    94,616,000              4.58%

4-09 In Camera Total 17,300                        -                                17,300                    94,633,300              4.60%

Category 5 New Projects Net % 628,200            0.70%
5-01 Finance - Taxation Consulting Fees 40,000                        -                                40,000                    94,673,300              4.65%
5-02 Engineering - Rural Road Speed Limit Review 60,000                        -                                60,000                    94,733,300              4.71%
5-03 Transportation - Tree Inventory and Assessment - Phase 1 25,000                        -                                25,000                    94,758,300              4.74%
5-04 Operations - Parks and Recreation Master Plan 250,000                      166,700                     83,300                    94,841,600              4.83%
5-05 Recreation - Glanmore - Strategic Plan 20,000                        -                                20,000                    94,861,600              4.86%
5-06 Operations - Parks - AED Units 7,500                          -                                7,500                      94,869,100              4.86%

5-07 Operations - Parks - 401 Interchange Grass Cutting 10,000                        -                                10,000                    94,879,100              4.87%

5-08 Recreation - Splash pad maintenance 75,000                        -                                75,000                    94,954,100              4.96%

5-09 Economic Development - Tourism Program 20,000                        20,000                       -                             94,954,100              4.96%
5-10 Building - Hardware and Software Upgrades 120,000                      120,000                     -                             94,954,100              4.96%

5-11 Planning - Quinte Exhibition Area Planning & Servicing Study 150,000                      -                                150,000                  95,104,100              5.12%

5-12 Fire - Aerial Ladder Repair 40,000                        -                                40,000                    95,144,100              5.17%

5-13 Fire - Radio Study 50,000                        -                                50,000                    95,194,100              5.22%
5-14 Operations - Transit - Seasonal Trolley Bus 60,800                        30,000                       30,800                    95,224,900              5.26%
5-15 Operations - Transit - Senators Park and Ride 36,600                        -                                36,600                    95,261,500              5.30%

Category 6 Capital Projects Net % 35,000              0.04%

6-01 Bridge Joint Rehabilitation - Harmony Road Bridge 35,000                        -                                35,000                    95,296,500              5.34%

Category 7  Financing Net % (269,800)           -0.30%

7-01 Asset Management Contribution Adjustment (215,300)                     -                                (215,300)                95,081,200              5.10%

7-02 Façade Improvement Grant Program - Additional funding 20,000                        74,500                       (54,500)                  95,026,700              5.04%

Category 8 Special Purpose Bodies Net % 620,700            0.68%
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8-01 QEDC Total City Share 201,000         5,600                          -                                5,600                      95,032,300              5.04%

8-02 Bay of Quinte Marketing Board Total City Share 67,100           -                                  -                                -                             95,032,300              5.04%

8-03 QuinteWaste Solutions Total City Share 962,300         8,200                          -                                8,200                      95,040,500              5.05%

8-04 Quinte Conservation Total City Share 753,400         33,500                        -                                33,500                    95,074,000              5.09%

8-05 911 Program Total City Share 61,000           4,300                          -                                4,300                      95,078,300              5.09%

8-06 Belleville Library Total City Share 2,064,000      33,800                        -                                33,800                    95,112,100              5.13%

8-07 Police Services Board Total City Share 17,702,800    636,600                      186,900                     449,700                  95,561,800              5.63%

8-08 Stirling Arena Total City Share 39,700           (5,400)                         -                                (5,400)                    95,556,400              5.62%

8-09 University Hospitals Kingston Foundation Total City Share 119,000                      119,000                     -                             95,556,400              5.62%

8-10 Eastern Ontario Regional Network Total City Share 91,000                        -                                91,000                    95,647,400              5.72%

Category 9  Provincially Mandated Net % 680,600            0.76%
9-01 Provincial Offences Revenue (POA) Total City Share 233,200$       38,100                       (38,100)                  95,609,300              5.68%
9-02 EMS Total City Share 3,589,700      399,400                      -                                399,400                  96,008,700              6.12%
9-03 Social Services Upload to Province Total City Share 2,293,400      (316,500)                     -                                (316,500)                95,692,200              5.77%
9-04 Social Housing Total City Share 4,670,700      222,100                      -                                222,100                  95,914,300              6.02%
9-05 Long Term Care - Hastings Manor Total City Share 1,968,600      291,300                      -                                291,300                  96,205,600              6.34%
9-06 Long Term Care - Centennial  Manor Total City Share 373,900         89,500                        -                                89,500                    96,295,100              6.44%
9-07 MPAC Fees Total City Share 621,400         23,000                        -                                23,000                    96,318,100              6.47%
9-08 Health Unit Total City Share 1,015,600      9,900                          -                                9,900                      96,328,000              6.48%

Net Operating Budget 114,588,300$             18,260,300$              5,859,000$             96,328,000$            6.48%



2018 OPERATING BUDGET ISSUES

Number DEPT ACCOUNT NO.                  DESCRIPTION OF ISSUE  EXPENDITURE  NON TAX REVENUE  NET FISCAL  ANNUAL   FTE 
1-01 FINANCE 1-8-2900110-9301 Tax Adjustments - Commercial 

The allowance for assessment appeals is inadequate at the end of 2017.  Based on actual assessment appeals 
processed to date and projected for the remainder of the year, an additional $2 million is required to finance the 
required payments.

 $               2,000,000  $                1,500,000  $             500,000 

1-02 FINANCE 1-8-2900340-0860
1-7-1020102-0195

Asset Management Planning - See Report TAC 2018-03 
The Corporate asset management plan is very significant as it incorporates the City’s operations and other corporate 
plans into an asset focused service delivery plan. Recently Ontario Regulation 588/17 - Asset Management Planning 
for Municipal Infrastructure was passed and will require the City to invest additional resources in the development, 
improvement and update of the City's Asset Management Plan and Asset Management Policy(s).

 $                  150,000  $                   150,000  $                      -   

1-03 DES 1-8-3221000-0370 OSIM - Biannual Bridge Inspections
The City is legislated to complete bi-annual inspections of all 74 bridges and significant culverts in the City.  2018 is 
an inspection year.  Due to the specialized nature of this work it needs to be contracted out.

35,000$                     $               35,000 

1-04  TOS - 
Roads 

1-8-3251200-0370 At-Grade Railway Safety Audit Report 
Required to complete Audit.  In an effort to improve the level of safety at railway grade crossings, Transport Canada 
introduced the Grade Crossings Regulations (the ‘regulations’) through the Railway Safety Act. This audit report is 
required in order to meet regulatory compliance.

 $                    30,000  $               30,000 

1-05  TOS - 
Roads 

1-8-3251500-0370 Traffic Data Collection - AADT 
Update our records for major roads to ensure compliance with Minimum Maintenance Standards and proper road 
classification.

 $                    10,000  $               10,000 

1-06  TOS - 
Roads 

1-8-3251600-0370 Sign inventory - Minimum Maintenance Standards - Retro-Reflectivity Annual Inspection. 
As per Minimum Maintenance Standards....
 11. (0.1) The minimum standard for the frequency of inspecting signs of a type listed in subsection (2) to check to 
see that they meet the retro-reflectivity requirements of the Ontario Traffic Manual is once per calendar year,
This would be an annual program

 $                    35,000  $               35,000  $                35,000 

1-07 ES 1-8-3520500-0520 Thurlow Landfill Consulting Fees
The Ministry of Environment is requiring the preparation and submission of a Development and Operational Plan 
including an application to incorporate it into the site's ECA.

 $                    22,000  $               22,000 

1-08 ES 1-8-3520600-0520
1-8-3520600-0530

Environmental Management - Consultant & Legal Fees
Increased operational requirements have arisen for various environmental matters.  These require significant legal 
consultation.  Consultant fees are required as the Ministry of Environment has requested additional trigger sampling 
on an annual basis and a surface water leachate assessment.

 $                  440,000  $             440,000  $              440,000 

TOTAL CATEGORY 1  $      2,722,000  $       1,650,000  $  1,072,000  $      475,000 



Number DEPT ACCOUNT NO.                  DESCRIPTION OF ISSUE  EXPENDITURE  NON TAX REVENUE  NET FISCAL  ANNUAL   FTE 
3-01  TOS - 

Roads 
1-8-2900340-0860 Roads Need Study

The last completed Roads Needs Study was in 2015. Best practice is to complete a Roads Needs Study every three 
(3) years to keep track of road conditions and prioritize rehabilitation, repair and maintenance plans within the road 
network. The Roads Needs Study will be coordinated with legislated AMP update

30,000$                    30,000$                       $                      -   

TOTAL CATEGORY 3  $           30,000  $            30,000  $               -    $                -   

4-01 CS 1-8-2000320-0010
1-8-2000320-0020
1-8-2000320-0030

Senior Project Supervisor - Information Systems - See Report MIS 2018-02
The number and complexity of projects for I/T has exploded in the past 3 years.  The Senators relocation,  Public 
Works software, Purchasing software, Bizpal launch, Pingstreet, moving the entire Library to our systems, Google 
Transit, Unified Card swipe access, VDI upgrades,  MA Sills wifi installation & Council Chamber upgrades to name a 
few.  2018 proves to be just as challenging with 31 Wallbridge opening, new Traffic Signal coordination, RFID for 
Library assets,  City View expansion, communications towers for FES and a new Fuel Management System.  With 
over 1,000 devices on the network and more coming everyday the need for additional staff is imperative.      
Salary 80,000, Benefits 14,000  Pension 12,000

 $                    53,000  $               53,000  $              106,000 1.0          

4-02 CS 1-8-2000320-0010
1-8-2000320-0020
1-8-2000320-0030

On Call Protocol - Information Systems - See Report MIS 2018-03
The demand for IT services outside of normal hours has grown considerably. Presently I/T services are only 
available from 8:30 until 4:30, while several business units operate 24 hours or until the late evening hours.  The 
application of standby pay will ensure those individuals have someone they can call for assistance to ensure the 
services of the City continue uninterrupted.  

 $                    15,000  $               15,000  $                20,000 0.2          

4-03 DES 1-8-3000400-0010
1-8-3000400-0020
1-8-3000400-0030

Engineer in Training - See Report DEDS 2018-01
This would be a junior or entry level engineering position, targeted towards a recent engineering graduate to address
succession planning needs within the Engineering section. Currently there is no entry level position in the
Engineering section. The position would provide general engineering support to all functions in the Engineering
section with a particular focus on transportation and traffic issues. With increased public awareness and interest in
transportation issues in the City and Council's recent implementation of a Cycling Network Implementation Plan, it is
proposed that this position would provide engineering analysis and technical support for transportation issues by
actively participating in both the Traffic Committee and the Active Transportation Committee functions. This position
would also be responsible for public consultation, design and contract administration of active transportation projects.

 $                    41,500  $               41,500  $                83,000 1.0          

4-04 ES / TOS 1-8-3101000-0010
1-8-3101000-0020
1-8-3101000-0030

Customer Service Representative - Transportation / Environmental - See Report ES/T&OS 2018-01
This position is a new Customer Service Representative position which falls under Appendix A of the Collective
Bargaining Agreement in pay scale Grade 4. This position would be split 50/50 between ES and T&OS and would
integrate the services of both groups in creating and maintaining the worktech work orders, KPI reporting, asset
management, and compliance auditing. 

 $                    25,700  $               25,700  $                51,400 1.0          

4-05 RCCS 1-8-4200700-0010
1-8-4200700-0020
1-8-4200700-0030

Staffing Issue - Building Maintenance Position - QSWC - See Report DRCCS 2018-05
Salaries, Benefits, Pensions    Estimated Annual Salary - $52,800 + Benefits $11,200 + Pension $7,200 = $71,200    
PROJECTED START - July 1, 2018.

 $                    35,600  $               35,600  $                71,200 1.0          

4-06 RCCS 1-8-4000610-0010
1-8-4000610-0020
1-8-4000610-0030

Full-time Exhibit Co-ordinator - See Report DRCCS 2018-04
Glanmore holds thousands of Belleville history objects that cannot be effectively displayed in the restored house.  
This position would make more of these artifacts accessible to the public.  By producing a new pop-up exhibit for 
community events each year, developing on-site temporary exhibits, maintaining off-site exhibits,  arranging travelling 
exhibits and developing on-line exhibits.  Proposed start date:  July 1.  
Salary  $53,250 + P&B $16,000

 $                    34,500  $               34,500  $                69,300 1.0          



Number DEPT ACCOUNT NO.                  DESCRIPTION OF ISSUE  EXPENDITURE  NON TAX REVENUE  NET FISCAL  ANNUAL   FTE 
4-07 TOS - 

PARKS
1-8-4300800-0010        
1-8-4300800-0020
1-8-4300800-0030

Parks - Fulltime Operator Position - See Report T&OS 2018-01
The plan would be to reduce our Casual staff complement by 1.  The annual cost savings for training, efficiencies  
and an extra full time staff member for Christmas lighting display set up and take down would all be advantages to 
our operation. 

 $                    19,200  $               19,200  $                51,000 1.0          

4-08 ESI 1-8-5000960-0010
1-8-5000960-0020
